431

No. 631, A.]

[Published July 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 479

AN ACT to amend 318.03 (1) and (2) of the statutes, relating to escheat of unclaimed legacies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

318.03 (1) and (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

318.03 (1) If any legacy or intestate property is not claimed by the legatee or heir within 120 days after entry of final judgment (or within the time designated in such judgment) it shall be converted into money and paid to the state school fund

judgment) it shall be converted into money and paid to the state school fund.

(2) If notice is given to a * * * legatee or heir resident of a foreign country in the manner provided in ss. 310.05 and 324.18 and such person is not heard from within 120 days after entry of final judgment (or within a longer time designated in such judgment) the property which such foreign legatee or heir would take shall not escheat, but shall descend as intestate property.

Approved July 7, 1953.